

No. 15-10429-F

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 15-10429-F

CREW ONE PRODUCTIONS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JARED CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0016

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CREW ONE PRODUCTIONS, INC.	:	
	:	
Petitioner	:	No. 15-10429-F
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	:	
	:	
Respondent	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of facts	4
A. The stagehands' relationship with the Company	4
B. Local 927's hiring hall	8
II. Procedural history	9
A. The representation proceeding.....	9
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	10
III. The Board's conclusions and Order.....	11
Standard of review	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	15
A. The Board reasonably found that the stagehands are statutory employees	16
1. Relying on common-law agency factors, the Board analyzes the totality of the circumstances to determine whether a worker is an employee or an independent contractor	16

2.	The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s claim that the stagehands are independent contractors	20
a.	The nature of the stagehands’ work, at the core of the Company’s regular business, supports finding them to be statutory employees.....	21
b.	The Company’s methods for determining the stagehands’ pay weigh in favor of employee status	24
i.	The Company unilaterally sets stagehands’ pay rates	24
ii.	The Company’s method of calculating compensation approximates an hourly wage	27
iii.	The Company has not demonstrated that the stagehands enjoy true entrepreneurial risk and opportunity	30
c.	The stagehands’ lack of control over their hours, or work, supports finding them to be employees	34
i.	The Company controls the stagehands’ hours.....	36
ii.	The Company’s broader claim that it does not control the stagehands’ means or manner of work is contrary to the facts and to the Board’s analysis	38
d.	The factors supporting independent-contractor status are insufficient to overcome the weight of the evidence demonstrating that the stagehands are employees	44
B.	Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Union does not have a conflict of interest that would impair its representation of the stagehands	49
	Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971)	16
<i>Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 117 NLRB 13 (1957).....	28
<i>Am. League of Prof'l Baseball Clubs</i> , 180 NLRB 190 (1969).....	48
<i>Argix Direct, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1017 (2004).....	19
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.2d 271 (9th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Bausch & Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 108 NLRB 1555 (1954).....	53
<i>Better Bldg. Supply Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 469 (1981).....	19
<i>BKN Inc.</i> 333 NLRB 143 (2001)	23, 31, 33, 43, 44
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Bos. Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999).....	17
<i>Capital Parcel Delivery Co.</i> , 269 NLRB 52 (1984).....	27
<i>Carbon Fuel Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 444 U.S. 212 (1979)	51
<i>Chapa v. Local 18</i> , 737 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>City Cab of Orlando, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 628 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19, 46, 47
<i>Collegiate Basketball Officials Ass’n, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1987)	37, 46
<i>Constr., Bldg. Material, Ice & Coal Drivers, Helpers & Inside Emps. Union, Local No. 221 v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Cooper/T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Corporate Express Delivery Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Corporate Express Delivery Sys.</i> , 332 NLRB 1522 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	40, 47
<i>CSS Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 33 (2010), <i>affirmed</i> , 355 NLRB 472, <i>enforced</i> , 419 F. App’x 963 (11th Cir. 2011).....	18, 27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Dial-A-Mattress Operating Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 884 (1998).....	31, 35, 37, 43
<i>DIC Animation City</i> , 295 NLRB 989 (1989).....	31
<i>Elite Limousine Plus, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 992 (1997).....	40
<i>Evans Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 1089 (11th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>Hilton Int’l Co. v. NLRB</i> , 690 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1982).....	28, 33, 38
<i>Igramo Enter.</i> , 351 NLRB 1337 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 310 F. App’x 452 (2d Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Interstate Fire & Cas. Co. v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 557 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1977).....	53
<i>J. Huizenga Cartage Co. v. NLRB</i> , 941 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Janette v. Am. Fid. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 298 F. App’x 467 (6th Cir. 2008).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Kan. City Repertory Theatre, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 28, 2010 WL 4859825 (2010)	34
<i>KCAL-TV</i> , 331 NLRB 323 (2000).....	33
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra</i> , 357 NLRB No. 152, 2011 WL 6808002 (2011), <i>petition & cross-application filed</i> , Nos. 14-1247 & 14-1272 (D.C. Cir.)	27, 31, 35
<i>Mass. Soc’y For Prevention of Cruelty to Children v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	15
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n</i> , 327 NLRB 740 (1999).....	48
<i>NLRB v. A. Duie Pyle, Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 379 (3d Cir. 1979)	25
<i>NLRB v. Amber Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1981)	38
<i>NLRB v. Assoc. Diamond Cabs, Inc.</i> , 702 F.2d 912 (11th Cir. 1983).....	18, 19, 22, 24, 35, 36, 37, 40,
<i>NLRB v. Contemporary Cars, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Deaton, Inc.</i> , 502 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	30, 40
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	16
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	19
<i>NLRB v. Silver King Broad. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 1996), 1996 WL 253847	22
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	17
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 888 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>NLRB v. Walker Cnty. Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1984)	53
<i>NLRB v. Warner</i> , 587 F.2d 896 (8th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Pa. Acad. of the Fine Arts</i> , 343 NLRB 846 (2004)	23, 35, 43
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998)	17, 18 19, 22, 23, 25, 30, 35, 37, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>S. Cab Corp.</i> , 159 NLRB 248 (1966).....	45
<i>San Juan Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 307 NLRB 117 (1992).....	48
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37, 43, 45
<i>SIDA of Haw., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 512 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1975).....	32, 40
<i>Slay Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1292 (2000).....	18, 22, 23, 25, 38, 43
<i>St. John’s Hosp. & Health Ctr.</i> , 264 NLRB 990 (1982).....	53
<i>Supershuttle Int’l Denver, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 19, 2011 WL 2838811 (2011)	49, 50
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	16, 17
<i>The Comedy Store</i> , 265 NLRB 1422 (1982).....	35
<i>Time Auto Transp., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 626 (2002), <i>enforced</i> 377 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2004).....	24, 25, 47
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Visiting Nurse Health Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Visiting Nurses Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 254 NLRB 49 (1981)	50, 53
<i>W. Great Lakes Pilots Ass’n</i> , 341 NLRB 272 (2004)	49, 54
<i>Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Young & Rubicam Int’l, Inc.</i> , 226 NLRB 1271 (1976)	27

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.)	
Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3))	16
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 15, 49
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	4, 11, 15
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	4, 10, 11, 15
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2, 9
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 227 (1958)	42
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 227 cmt. b (1958)	43
